

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No.: 12-14009

D.C. Docket No.: 1:11-cv-22026-MGC

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, DR. JUDITH SCHAECHTER, DR.
TOMMY SCHECHTMAN, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,
FLORIDA CHAPTER, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS,
FLORIDA CHAPTER, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS, FLORIDA
CHAPTER, INC., ROLAND GUTIERREZ, STANLEY SACK, SHANNON
FOX-LEVINE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC* OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,
DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, ET AL.**

Of Counsel:

Richard J. Ovelmen
Florida Bar No. 284904

Gary L. Sasso
Florida Bar No. 622575

William C. Hubbard*
President
American Bar Association
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
312-988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| STATEMENT OF COUNSEL | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | v |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. This Case Involves A Question Of Exceptional Public Importance. | 6 |
| II. Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> Is Necessary To Resolve This Case Consistent With Binding Supreme Court Precedent. | 10 |
| A. The Statutes At Issue Are Content-Based, Viewpoint Discriminatory, And Speaker-Based Restrictions That Conflict With Supreme Court Precedent. | 10 |
| B. Contrary To Supreme Court Precedent, The Panel Decision Carves Out A New Category Of Unprotected Speech. | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 18 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533, 121 S.Ct. 1043, 149 L.Ed.2d 63 (2001) | iii, 13 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653, 180 L.Ed.2d 544 (2011) | passim |
| <i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537, 183 L.Ed.2d 574 (2012) | iii, 15 |
| <i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 130 S.Ct. 1577, 176 L.Ed.2d 435 (2010) | passim |
| <i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , --- F.3d ---, Case No. 12-14009 (11th Cir. July 25, 2014) | 1 |

Statutory Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Section 381.026, Florida Statutes | 4 |
| Section 456.072, Florida Statutes | 4 |
| Section 790.338(2), Florida Statutes..... | 1 |
| Section 790.338, Florida Statutes | 4 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| ABA Policy # 111 (adopted August 2012)..... | passim |
| ABA Report #111 | passim |
| American Medical Association, PREVENTION OF FIREARM ACCIDENTS IN CHILDREN, Policy H-145.990 | 8 |
| American Psychiatric Association, Position Statement No. 200107..... | 9 |

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 10 LEADING CAUSES OF DEATH BY AGE GROUP (Sept. 3, 2010)7

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, SUICIDE: FACTS AT A GLANCE (Summer 2010)7

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, WISQARS Nonfatal Injury Reports7

Erin G. Richardson & David Hemenway, Homicide, Suicide, and Unintentional Firearm Fatality: Comparing the United States With Other High-Income Countries, 2003, J. TRAUMA, INJURY, INFECTION, & CRITICAL CARE8

Renee Johnson, M.P.H. et al., FIREARM OWNERSHIP AND STORAGE PRACTICES, U.S. Households, 1992-2002, 27 AM. J. PREVENTIVE MED. 173, 179 (2004).....6

Teresa L. Albright, M.D. & Sandra K. Burge, Ph.D., IMPROVING FIREARM STORAGE HABITS: IMPACT OF BRIEF OFFICE COUNSELING BY FAMILY PHYSICIANS, 16 J. AM. BOARD FAMILY PRACTICE 1, 40 (Jan.-Feb. 2003)6, 7, 8

WISQARS Injury Mortality Reports, 1999-20077

Rules

Rule 29(b), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure1

Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(i), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure17

Rule 35(a)(1), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure5

Rule 35(a)(2), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure4

Rule 35-6, 11th Cir. R.1, 17

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment, United States Constitutionpassim
